

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMIR ABDULLAH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN C. NEWMAN
*Federal Public Defender,
Northern District of Ohio*

CHRISTIAN J. GROSTIC
Counsel of Record
1660 W. 2nd Street, Suite 750
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 522-4856
christian_grostic@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

January 15, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The panel exemplifies and established circuit split regarding eligibility for relief under Section 404 of the First Step Act.....	7
II. The question presented raises an important issue of federal law that affects defendants, like Abdullah, serving mandatory life sentences and other mandatory minimum sentences	9
III.The decision below is wrong.....	10
IV.This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the question presented.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
APPENDIX A: <i>United States v. Abdullah</i> , Sixth Circuit opinion, October 22, 2024	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>United States v. Abdullah</i> , Northern District of Ohio order, January 24, 2024.....	7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 481 (2022)	11
<i>United States v. Abdullah</i> , 119 F.4th 496 (6th Cir. 2024)	1
<i>United States v. Boulding</i> , 960 F.3d 774 (6th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>United States v. Broadway</i> , 1 F.4th 1206 (10th Cir. 2021).....	7, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Caver</i> , 470 F.3d 220 (2006)	3
<i>United States v. Caver</i> , 101 F.4th 422 (6th Cir. 2024)	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , No. 1:09-cr-00013, 2022 WL 5027507 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 4, 2022).....	8
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 58 F.4th 1331 (11th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 964 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2020)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 945 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 961 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2020).....	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , No. 03-CR-795, 2019 WL 2571148 (E.D.N.Y. Jun. 20, 2019)	8
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 944 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 957 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 954 F.3d 446 (1st Cir. 2020)	7
<i>United States v. Wirsing</i> , 943 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , No. 03 CR 362-2, 2019 WL 3231383 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 18, 2019)	7-8

<i>United States v. Wynn</i> , No. 21-3543, 2023 WL 1305109 (6th Cir. Jan. 31, 2023)	8, 10
--	-------

BILLS & STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 841 (2003)	3, 4
21 U.S.C. § 841 (2011)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. Law No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372.....	2, 4
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. Law No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194.....	2, 4, 10
First Step Implementation Act of 2023, S. 1251, 118th Cong. (2023)	9
Smarter Sentencing Act of 2023, S. 1152, 118th Cong. (2023)	9
